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Section 2 Financial Information
 

Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On November 6, 2014, The GEO Group, Inc. (“GEO” or the “Company”) issued a press release (the “Earnings Press Release”) announcing its financial
results for the third quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and updating its financial guidance for the fourth quarter 2014 and full year 2014. A
copy of the Earnings Press Release is furnished hereto as Exhibit 99.1. GEO also held a conference call on November 6, 2014 to discuss these matters, a
transcript of which is furnished hereto as Exhibit 99.3.

In the Earnings Press Release, GEO provided Net Operating Income, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Funds From Operations, Normalized Funds From
Operations and Adjusted Funds From Operations for the third quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and the comparable prior-year periods that
were not calculated in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (the “Non-GAAP Information”) and are presented as supplemental
disclosures. Generally, for purposes of Regulation G under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Non-GAAP Information is any numerical measure of a
company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either excludes or includes amounts that are not normally excluded or included in the most
directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. The Earnings Press Release presents the financial measure calculated and
presented in accordance with GAAP, which is the most directly comparable to the Non-GAAP Information, with a prominence equal to or greater than its
presentation of the Non-GAAP Information. The Earnings Press Release also contains a reconciliation of the Non-GAAP Information to the financial measure
calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP which is the most directly comparable to the Non-GAAP Information.

Net Operating Income is defined as revenues less operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization expense, general and administrative
expenses, and real estate related operating lease expense. Net Operating Income is calculated as net income adjusted by subtracting equity in earnings of
affiliates, net of tax, and by adding income tax (benefit) provision, interest expense, net of interest income, loss on extinguishment of debt, depreciation and
amortization expense, general and administrative expenses, and real estate related operating lease expense.

EBITDA is defined as Net Operating Income adjusted by subtracting general and administrative expenses, real estate related operating lease expense,
and loss on extinguishment of debt, pre-tax, and by adding equity in earnings of affiliates, pre-tax. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA adjusted for net
income/loss attributable to non-controlling interests, non-cash stock-based compensation expenses, pre-tax, and certain other adjustments as defined from
time to time, including for the periods presented REIT conversion related expenses, pre-tax, loss on extinguishment of debt, pre-tax, and non-cash mark-to-
market adjustments for derivative instruments. Given the nature of GEO’s business as a real estate owner and operator, it believes that EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA are helpful to investors as measures of its operational performance because they provide an indication of its ability to incur and service debt, to
satisfy general operating expenses, to make capital expenditures and to fund other cash needs or reinvest cash into its business. GEO believes that by
removing the impact of its asset base (primarily depreciation and amortization) and excluding certain non-cash charges, amounts spent on interest and taxes,
and certain other charges that are highly variable from year to year, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA provide its investors with performance measures that
reflect the impact to operations from trends in occupancy rates, per diem rates and operating costs, providing a perspective not immediately apparent from
income from continuing operations. The adjustments GEO makes to derive the non-GAAP measures of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA exclude items which
may cause short-term fluctuations in income from continuing operations and which GEO does not consider to be the fundamental attributes or primary drivers
of its business plan and they do not affect GEO’s overall long-term operating performance. EBITDA and
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Adjusted EBITDA provide disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and provide consistency in its financial reporting, facilitate
internal and external comparisons of its historical operating performance and its business units and provide continuity to investors for comparability purposes.

Funds from Operations, or FFO, is defined in accordance with standards established by the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts, or
NAREIT, which defines FFO as net income/loss attributable to common shareholders (computed in accordance with United States Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles), excluding real estate related depreciation and amortization, excluding gains and losses from the cumulative effects of accounting
changes, extraordinary items and sales of properties, and including adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures. Normalized Funds from
Operations, or Normalized FFO, is defined as FFO adjusted for certain items which by their nature are not comparable from period to period or that tend to
obscure GEO’s actual operating performance, including for the periods presented REIT conversion related expenses, net of tax, tax benefit related to IRS
settlement and REIT conversion, and loss on extinguishment of debt, net of tax.

Adjusted Funds from Operations, or AFFO, is defined as Normalized FFO adjusted by adding non-cash expenses such as non-real estate related
depreciation and amortization, stock based compensation expense, the amortization of debt costs and other non-cash interest, and non-cash mark-to-market
adjustments for derivative instruments and by subtracting recurring consolidated maintenance capital expenditures.

Because of the unique design, structure and use of GEO’s correctional facilities, it believes that assessing the performance of its correctional facilities
without the impact of depreciation or amortization is useful and meaningful to investors. Although NAREIT has published its definition of FFO, companies
often modify this definition as they seek to provide financial measures that meaningfully reflect their distinctive operations. GEO has modified FFO to derive
Normalized FFO and AFFO that meaningfully reflect its operations. GEO’s assessment of its operations is focused on long-term sustainability. The
adjustments GEO makes to derive the non-GAAP measures of Normalized FFO and AFFO exclude items which may cause short-term fluctuations in income
from continuing operations but have no impact on GEO’s cash flows, or it does not consider them to be fundamental attributes or the primary drivers of
GEO’s business plan and they do not affect GEO’s overall long-term operating performance.

GEO may make adjustments to FFO from time to time for certain other income and expenses that do not reflect a necessary component of GEO’s
operational performance on the basis discussed above, even though such items may require cash settlement. Because FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO
exclude depreciation and amortization unique to real estate as well as non-operational items and certain other charges that are highly variable from year to
year, they provide GEO’s investors with performance measures that reflect the impact to operations from trends in occupancy rates, per diem rates, operating
costs and interest costs, providing a perspective not immediately apparent from income from continuing operations. GEO believes the presentation of FFO,
Normalized FFO and AFFO provide useful information to investors as they provide an indication of GEO’s ability to fund capital expenditures and expand its
business. FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO provide disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and provide consistency in its financial
reporting, facilitate internal and external comparisons of its historical operating performance and its business units and provide continuity to investors for
comparability purposes. Additionally, FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO are widely recognized measures in GEO’s industry as a real estate investment trust.

The Earnings Press Release contains reconciliation tables for Net Operating Income, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Funds from Operations, Normalized
Funds from Operations and Adjusted Funds from Operations.
 

3



GEO has presented in the Earnings Press Release certain forward-looking statements about GEO’s future financial performance that include non-
GAAP financial measures, including, Net Operating Income, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Funds From Operations, Normalized Funds From Operations, and
Adjusted Funds From Operations. The determination of the amounts that are excluded from these non-GAAP financial measures is a matter of management
judgment and depends upon, among other factors, the nature of the underlying expense or income amounts recognized in a given period. While GEO has
provided a high level reconciliation for the guidance ranges for full year 2014, it is unable to present a more detailed quantitative reconciliation of the
forward-looking non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable forward-looking GAAP financial measures because management cannot
reliably predict all of the necessary components of such GAAP measures. The quantitative reconciliation of the forward-looking GAAP financial measures
will be provided for completed annual and quarterly periods, as applicable, calculated in a consistent manner with the quantitative reconciliation of non-
GAAP financial measures previously reported for completed annual and quarterly periods.

The Non-GAAP Information should be considered in addition to results that are prepared under current accounting standards but should not be
considered a consolidated substitute for, or superior to, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP. The Non-GAAP Information may differ
from similarly titled measures presented by other companies. The Non-GAAP Information, as well as other information in the Earnings Press Release, should
be read in conjunction with GEO’s financial statements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The information set forth in Item 2.02 in this
Form 8-K is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise
subject to the liabilities of that section. The information set forth in Item 2.02 in this Form 8-K shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration
statement or other document pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Section 8 Other Events
 

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On November 6, 2014, GEO issued a press release (the “Dividend Press Release”) announcing that its Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash
dividend of $0.62 per share which will be paid on November 26, 2014 to shareholders of record as of the close of business on November 17, 2014. A copy of
the Dividend Press Release is attached as Exhibit 99.2.

Section 9 Financial Statements and Exhibits
 

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits
 
Exhibit

No.   Description

99.1   Press Release, dated November 6, 2014, announcing GEO’s financial results for the third quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2014.

99.2   Press Release, dated November 6, 2014, announcing GEO’s declaration of a quarterly cash dividend.

99.3   Transcript of Conference Call discussing GEO’s financial results for the third quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2014.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
 

  THE GEO GROUP, INC.

November 10, 2014                      By: /s/ Brian R. Evans
Date

   

Brian R. Evans
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit

No.   Description

99.1   Press Release, dated November 6, 2014, announcing GEO’s financial results for the third quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2014.

99.2   Press Release, dated November 6, 2014, announcing GEO’s declaration of a quarterly cash dividend.

99.3   Transcript of Conference Call discussing GEO’s financial results for the third quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2014.
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Exhibit 99.1
 

CR-14-21

THE GEO GROUP REPORTS THIRD QUARTER 2014 RESULTS

• 3Q14 Net Income per Diluted Share of $0.54
• 3Q14 Normalized FFO of $0.72 per Diluted Share; 3Q14 AFFO of $0.84 per Diluted Share
• Increased 2014 AFFO Guidance to $232-$235 million or $3.21 to $3.24 per Diluted Share
• Increased Quarterly Dividend by 9% to $0.62 per Share

Boca Raton, Fla. – November 6, 2014 — The GEO Group, Inc. (NYSE: GEO) (“GEO”), the first fully integrated equity real estate investment trust
specializing in the design, financing, development, and operation of correctional, detention, and community reentry facilities around the globe, reported today
its financial results for the third quarter 2014.

Third Quarter 2014 Highlights

• Net Income per Diluted Share of $0.54
• Net Operating Income of $122.2 million
• Normalized FFO of $0.72 per Diluted Share
• AFFO of $0.84 per Diluted Share

For the third quarter 2014, Normalized Funds From Operations (“Normalized FFO”) increased to $52.2 million, or $0.72 per diluted share, from $42.1
million, or $0.59 per diluted share, for the third quarter 2013. Third quarter 2014 Adjusted Funds From Operations (“AFFO”) increased to $60.8 million, or
$0.84 per diluted share, from $51.8 million, or $0.72 per diluted share, for the third quarter 2013. For the third quarter 2014, Net Operating Income (“NOI”)
increased to $122.2 million from $102.0 million for the third quarter 2013.

George C. Zoley, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of GEO, said: “We are very pleased with our third quarter results and outlook for the balance of the
year, which continue to reflect robust operational and financial performance from our diversified business units. Our quarterly results continue to be driven by
strong occupancy across our diversified real estate assets. Since the beginning of the year, our GEO Corrections & Detention division has activated new
contracts or has announced contract awards totaling more than 6,000 correctional and detention beds, and our GEO Community Services division has
continued to expand with the opening of approximately a dozen new day reporting centers and the provision of community supervision services in several
new markets. We continue to be optimistic regarding the growth opportunities in our industry, and we have increased our quarterly cash dividend by 9% to
$0.62 per share which is indicative of our commitment to return value to our shareholders.”

GEO reported total revenues for the third quarter 2014 of $457.9 million up from total revenues of $379.8 million for the third quarter 2013. GEO reported
third quarter 2014 net income of $39.0 million, or $0.54 per diluted share, up from $29.9 million, or $0.42 per diluted share, for the third quarter 2013.

—More—
 
Contact:      Pablo E. Paez
                      Vice President, Corporate Relations  

(866) 301 4436
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Compared to third quarter 2013, GEO’s third quarter 2014 results reflect the activation of 1,500 company-owned beds at three facilities in California in
November 2013; the assumption of management at three managed-only facilities totaling 3,854 beds in the State of Florida in February 2014; a 400-bed
contract capacity expansion at the company-owned Rio Grande Detention Center in Texas during the first quarter 2014; the activation of the company-owned,
300-bed McFarland Female Community Reentry Facility in California during the third quarter 2014; and the opening of new day reporting centers in
Pennsylvania, California, and Virginia during the fourth quarter 2013 and first quarter 2014.

Additionally, GEO’s third quarter 2014 results reflect $38.9 million in construction revenues and $0.6 million in construction NOI associated with GEO’s
recently signed contract for the development and operation of the new 1,300-bed Ravenhall Prison Facility in Australia.

First Nine Months 2014 Highlights

• Net Income per Diluted Share of $1.47
• Net Operating Income of $348.9 million
• Normalized FFO of $2.02 per Diluted Share
• AFFO of $2.40 per Diluted Share

For the first nine months of 2014, Normalized FFO increased to $145.4 million, or $2.02 per diluted share, from $125.7 million, or $1.76 per diluted share,
for the first nine months of 2013. AFFO for the first nine months of 2014 increased to $173.2 million, or $2.40 per diluted share, from $153.7 million, or
$2.15 per diluted share, for the first nine months of 2013. For the first nine months of 2014, NOI increased to $348.9 million from $312.8 million for the first
nine months of 2013.

GEO reported total revenues for the first nine months of 2014 of $1.26 billion up from total revenues of $1.14 billion for the first nine months of 2013. GEO
reported net income of $105.9 million, or $1.47 per diluted share, for the first nine months of 2014, up from $87.6 million, or $1.22 per diluted share for the
first nine months of 2013.

Compared to the first nine months of 2013, GEO’s results for the first nine months of 2014 reflect the activation of 1,500 company-owned beds at three
facilities in California in November 2013; the assumption of management at three managed-only facilities totaling 3,854 beds in the State of Florida in
February 2014; a 400-bed contract capacity expansion at the company-owned Rio Grande Detention Center in Texas during the first quarter 2014; the
activation of the company-owned, 300-bed McFarland Female Community Reentry Facility in California during the third quarter 2014; and the opening of
new day reporting centers in Pennsylvania, California, and Virginia during the fourth quarter 2013 and first quarter 2014.

Additionally, GEO’s results for the first nine months of 2014 reflect approximately $38.9 million in construction revenues and $0.6 million in construction
NOI associated with GEO’s recently signed contract for the development and operation of the new 1,300-bed Ravenhall Prison Facility in Australia.

—More—
 
Contact:      Pablo E. Paez
                      Vice President, Corporate Relations  

(866) 301 4436

 



N E W S    R E L E A S E

Net Operating Income, Funds From Operations (“FFO”), Normalized FFO, and AFFO are widely used non-GAAP supplemental financial measures of REIT
performance. Please see the section of this press release below entitled “Note to Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure—Important Information
on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for information on how GEO defines these supplemental Non-GAAP financial measures.

2014 Financial Guidance

GEO updated its guidance for the fourth quarter 2014 and the full-year 2014. For the fourth quarter 2014, GEO expects AFFO to be in a range of $0.81 to
$0.84 per diluted share. On a GAAP basis, GEO expects fourth quarter 2014 net income per diluted share to be in a range of $0.51 to $0.53 and fourth quarter
2014 revenues to be in a range of $431 million to $436 million, including approximately $21 million in construction revenue associated with GEO’s recently
signed contract for the development and operation of the new 1,300-bed Ravenhall Prison Facility in Australia.

GEO increased its full-year 2014 AFFO guidance to a range of $3.21 to $3.24 per diluted share, or $232 million to $235 million. On a GAAP basis, GEO
increased its net income guidance for the full year 2014 to a range of $1.98 to $2.00 per diluted share. GEO increased full-year 2014 revenue guidance to a
range of $1.695 billion to $1.700 billion, including approximately $60 million in construction revenue associated with GEO’s recently signed contract for the
development and operation of the new 1,300-bed Ravenhall Prison Facility in Australia. GEO increased its full-year 2014 Net Operating Income guidance to
a range of $476 million to $479 million. GEO increased its full-year 2014 Adjusted EBITDA guidance to a range of $346 million to $349 million.

Quarterly Dividend

On November 5, 2014, GEO’s Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.62 per share, which represents a 9% increase from GEO’s most
recent quarterly cash dividend. The quarterly cash dividend will be paid on November 26, 2014 to shareholders of record as of the close of business on
November 17, 2014. The declaration of future quarterly cash dividends is subject to approval by GEO’s Board of Directors and to meeting the requirements
of all applicable laws and regulations. GEO’s Board of Directors retains the power to modify its dividend policy as it may deem necessary or appropriate in
the future.

Senior Notes Offering and At-the-Market Equity Program

On September 25, 2014, GEO completed the offering of $250 million aggregate principal amount of senior unsecured notes due October 2024 (the “Notes”).
The Notes were issued with a coupon and yield to maturity of 57/8%. On May 8, 2013, GEO filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission a prospectus
supplement related to the offer and sale from time to time of GEO common stock at an aggregate offering price of up to $100 million through sales agents in
negotiated transactions or transactions that are deemed to be ‘at the market’ offerings. During the third quarter 2014, there were approximately 1.5 million
shares of common stock sold under the prospectus supplement for gross proceeds of approximately $56 million. GEO used the net proceeds from the Notes
offering and the sales under the prospectus supplement to pay down outstanding borrowings under its revolving credit facility and pay related fees, costs and
expenses.

—More—
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Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure

GEO has made available a Supplemental Disclosure which contains reconciliation tables of Net Income to Net Operating Income, EBITDA, and Adjusted
EBITDA, and Net Income to FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO along with supplemental financial and operational information on GEO’s business segments
and other important operating metrics. Please see the section of this press release below titled “Note to Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure—
Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for information on how GEO defines these supplemental financial measures and reconciles
them to the most directly comparable GAAP measures. GEO’s Reconciliation Tables can be found herein and in GEO’s Supplemental Disclosure which is
available on GEO’s Investor Relations webpage at www.geogroup.com.

Conference Call Information

GEO has scheduled a conference call and simultaneous webcast for today at 11:00 AM (Eastern Time) to discuss GEO’s third quarter 2014 financial results as
well as its progress and outlook. The call-in number for the U.S. is 1-888-226-6761 and the international call-in number is 1-704-815-6133. The conference
call participant passcode is 28865369. In addition, a live audio webcast of the conference call may be accessed on the Conference Calls/Webcasts section of
GEO’s investor relations webpage at www.geogroup.com. A replay of the audio webcast will be available on the website for one year. A telephonic replay of
the conference call will be available until November 13, 2014 at 1-855-859-2056 (U.S.) and 1-404-537-3406 (International). The conference call participant
passcode for the telephonic replay is 28865369.

About The GEO Group

The GEO Group, Inc. (NYSE: GEO) is the first fully integrated equity real estate investment trust specializing in the design, financing, development, and
operation of correctional, detention, and community reentry facilities around the globe. GEO is the world’s leading provider of diversified correctional,
detention, community reentry, and electronic monitoring services to government agencies worldwide with operations in the United States, Australia, South
Africa, and the United Kingdom. GEO’s worldwide operations include the ownership and/or management of 98 facilities totaling approximately 78,500 beds,
including projects under development, with a growing workforce of approximately 18,000 professionals.

Note to Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure–
Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Net Operating Income, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Funds from Operations, Normalized Funds from Operations and Adjusted Funds from Operations are
non-GAAP financial measures that are presented as supplemental disclosures.

—More—
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GEO has presented herein certain forward-looking statements about GEO’s future financial performance that include non-GAAP financial measures,
including, Net Operating Income, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, FFO, Normalized FFO, and AFFO. The determination of the amounts that are excluded from
these non-GAAP financial measures is a matter of management judgment and depends upon, among other factors, the nature of the underlying expense or
income amounts recognized in a given period. While we have provided a high level reconciliation for the guidance ranges for full year 2014, we are unable to
present a more detailed quantitative reconciliation of the forward-looking non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable forward-looking
GAAP financial measures because management cannot reliably predict all of the necessary components of such GAAP measures. The quantitative
reconciliation of the forward-looking GAAP financial measures will be provided for completed annual and quarterly periods, as applicable, calculated in a
consistent manner with the quantitative reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures previously reported for completed annual and quarterly periods.

Net Operating Income is defined as revenues less operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization expense, general and administrative expenses,
and real estate related operating lease expense. Net Operating Income is calculated as net income adjusted by subtracting equity in earnings of affiliates, net of
tax, and by adding income tax (benefit) provision, interest expense, net of interest income, loss on extinguishment of debt, depreciation and amortization
expense, general and administrative expenses, and real estate related operating lease expense.

EBITDA is defined as Net Operating Income adjusted by subtracting general and administrative expenses, real estate related operating lease expense, and loss
on extinguishment of debt, pre-tax, and by adding equity in earnings of affiliates, pre-tax. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA adjusted for net
income/loss attributable to non-controlling interests, non-cash stock-based compensation expenses, pre-tax, and certain other adjustments as defined from
time to time, including for the periods presented REIT conversion related expenses, pre-tax, loss on extinguishment of debt, pre-tax, and non-cash mark-to-
market adjustments for derivative instruments. Given the nature of our business as a real estate owner and operator, we believe that EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA are helpful to investors as measures of our operational performance because they provide an indication of our ability to incur and service debt, to
satisfy general operating expenses, to make capital expenditures and to fund other cash needs or reinvest cash into our business. We believe that by removing
the impact of our asset base (primarily depreciation and amortization) and excluding certain non-cash charges, amounts spent on interest and taxes, and
certain other charges that are highly variable from year to year, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA provide our investors with performance measures that reflect
the impact to operations from trends in occupancy rates, per diem rates and operating costs, providing a perspective not immediately apparent from income
from continuing operations. The adjustments we make to derive the non-GAAP measures of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA exclude items which may cause
short-term fluctuations in income from continuing operations and which we do not consider to be the fundamental attributes or primary drivers of our
business plan and they do not affect our overall long-term operating performance. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA provide disclosure on the same basis as
that used by our management and provide consistency in our financial reporting, facilitate internal and external comparisons of our historical operating
performance and our business units and provide continuity to investors for comparability purposes.

—More—
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Funds from Operations, or FFO, is defined in accordance with standards established by the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts, or
NAREIT, which defines FFO as net income/loss attributable to common shareholders (computed in accordance with United States Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles), excluding real estate related depreciation and amortization, excluding gains and losses from the cumulative effects of accounting
changes, extraordinary items and sales of properties, and including adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures. Normalized Funds from
Operations, or Normalized FFO, is defined as FFO adjusted for certain items which by their nature are not comparable from period to period or that tend to
obscure GEO’s actual operating performance, including for the periods presented REIT conversion related expenses, net of tax, tax benefit related to IRS
settlement and REIT conversion, and loss on extinguishment of debt, net of tax.

Adjusted Funds from Operations, or AFFO, is defined as Normalized FFO adjusted by adding non-cash expenses such as non-real estate related depreciation
and amortization, stock based compensation expense, the amortization of debt costs and other non-cash interest, and non-cash mark-to-market adjustments for
derivative instruments and by subtracting recurring consolidated maintenance capital expenditures.

Because of the unique design, structure and use of our correctional facilities, we believe that assessing the performance of our correctional facilities without
the impact of depreciation or amortization is useful and meaningful to investors. Although NAREIT has published its definition of FFO, companies often
modify this definition as they seek to provide financial measures that meaningfully reflect their distinctive operations. We have modified FFO to derive
Normalized FFO and AFFO that meaningfully reflect our operations. Our assessment of our operations is focused on long-term sustainability. The
adjustments we make to derive the non-GAAP measures of Normalized FFO and AFFO exclude items which may cause short-term fluctuations in income
from continuing operations but have no impact on our cash flows, or we do not consider them to be fundamental attributes or the primary drivers of our
business plan and they do not affect our overall long-term operating performance.

We may make adjustments to FFO from time to time for certain other income and expenses that do not reflect a necessary component of our operational
performance on the basis discussed above, even though such items may require cash settlement. Because FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO exclude
depreciation and amortization unique to real estate as well as non-operational items and certain other charges that are highly variable from year to year, they
provide our investors with performance measures that reflect the impact to operations from trends in occupancy rates, per diem rates, operating costs and
interest costs, providing a perspective not immediately apparent from income from continuing operations. We believe the presentation of FFO, Normalized
FFO and AFFO provide useful information to investors as they provide an indication of our ability to fund capital expenditures and expand our business.
FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO provide disclosure on the same basis as that used by our management and provide consistency in our financial reporting,
facilitate internal and external comparisons of our historical operating performance and our business units and provide continuity to investors for
comparability purposes. Additionally, FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO are widely recognized measures in our industry as a real estate investment trust.

—More—
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Safe-Harbor Statement

This press release contains forward-looking statements regarding future events and future performance of GEO that involve risks and uncertainties that could
materially affect actual results, including statements regarding financial guidance for the fourth quarter of 2014 and full year 2014, growth opportunities,
and the expected activation of certain facilities in the fourth quarter of 2014. Factors that could cause actual results to vary from current expectations and
forward-looking statements contained in this press release include, but are not limited to: (1) GEO’s ability to meet its financial guidance for 2014 given the
various risks to which its business is exposed; (2) GEO’s ability to declare future quarterly cash dividends and the timing and amount of such future cash
dividends; (3) GEO’s ability to successfully pursue further growth and continue to create shareholder value; (4) risks associated with GEO’s ability to control
operating costs associated with contract start-ups; (5) GEO’s ability to timely open facilities as planned, profitably manage such facilities and successfully
integrate such facilities into GEO’s operations without substantial costs; (6) GEO’s ability to win management contracts for which it has submitted proposals
and to retain existing management contracts; (7) GEO’s ability to obtain future financing on acceptable terms; (8) GEO’s ability to sustain company-wide
occupancy rates at its facilities; (9) GEO’s ability to access the capital markets in the future on satisfactory terms or at all; (10) GEO’s ability to remain
qualified as a REIT; (11) the incurrence of REIT related expenses; and (12) other factors contained in GEO’s Securities and Exchange Commission periodic
filings, including its Form 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K reports.

 
Contact:      Pablo E. Paez
                      Vice President, Corporate Relations  

(866) 301 4436
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Third quarter and first nine months 2014 financial tables to follow:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)
 
   (Unaudited)  
   Q3 2014   Q3 2013   YTD 2014   YTD 2013  

 

Revenues   $457,900   $379,842   $1,263,880   $1,138,526  
Operating expenses    342,216    283,903    934,197    843,946  
Depreciation and amortization    24,079    23,888    71,969    70,480  
General and administrative expenses    28,287    27,222    84,937    86,625  

    
 

       
 

   
 

Operating income    63,318    44,829    172,777    137,475  
Interest income    1,048    1,084    2,604    3,433  
Interest expense    (21,408)   (21,569)   (62,662)   (62,013) 
Loss on extinguishment of debt    —      (1,451)   —      (6,978) 

    
 

       
 

   
 

 

Income before income taxes and equity in earnings of affiliates    42,958    22,893    112,719    71,917  
 

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes    5,537    (7,755)   11,062    (14,142) 
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of income tax provision    1,544    1,526    4,202    3,772  

    
 

       
 

   
 

Income from Continuing Operations    38,965    32,174    105,859    89,831  
Loss from Discontinued Operations, net of income tax provision (benefit)    —      (2,265)   —      (2,265) 

    
 

       
 

   
 

Net income    38,965    29,909    105,859    87,566  
Less: Net loss/(income) attributable to noncontrolling interests    26    (12)   20    (42) 

    
 

       
 

   
 

Net income attributable to The GEO Group, Inc.   $ 38,991   $ 29,897   $ 105,879   $ 87,524  
    

 

       

 

   

 

 

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:       
Basic    72,380    71,201    71,862    71,046  
Diluted    72,637    71,655    72,130    71,557  

 

Income per Common Share Attributable to The GEO Group, Inc. :       
 

Basic:       
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.54   $ 0.45   $ 1.47   $ 1.26  
Loss from discontinued operations    —      (0.03)   —      (0.03) 
Net income per share — basic   $ 0.54   $ 0.42   $ 1.47   $ 1.23  

    

 

       

 

   

 

 

Diluted:       
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.54   $ 0.45   $ 1.47   $ 1.25  
Loss from discontinued operations    —      (0.03)   —      (0.03) 
Net income per share — diluted   $ 0.54   $ 0.42   $ 1.47   $ 1.22  

    

 

       

 

   

 

—More—
 
Contact:      Pablo E. Paez
                      Vice President, Corporate Relations  

(866) 301 4436
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Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)
 
   As of  
   Sept 30, 2014   December 31, 2013 

ASSETS   (Unaudited)      
Current Assets     

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 52,680    $ 52,125  
Restricted cash and investments    14,448     11,518  
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts    266,768     250,530  
Current deferred income tax assets    20,936     20,936  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    38,443     49,236  

    
 

    
 

Total current assets    393,275     384,345  
    

 
    

 

Restricted Cash and Investments    21,360     18,349  
Property and Equipment, Net    1,757,062     1,727,798  
Contract Receivable    51,998     —    
Direct Finance Lease Receivable    11,584     16,944  
Non-Current Deferred Income Tax Assets    4,821     4,821  
Intangible Assets, Net (including goodwill)    653,188     653,596  
Other Non-Current Assets    104,679     83,511  

    
 

    
 

Total Assets   $2,997,967    $ 2,889,364  
    

 

    

 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY     

Current Liabilities     

Accounts payable   $ 61,568    $ 47,286  
Accrued payroll and related taxes    50,231     38,726  
Accrued expenses and other    129,375     114,950  
Current portion of capital lease obligations, long-term debt, and non-recourse debt    22,475     22,163  

    
 

    
 

Total current liabilities    263,649     223,125  
    

 
    

 

Non-Current Deferred Income Tax Liabilities    14,689     14,689  
Other Non-Current Liabilities    74,119     64,961  
Capital Lease Obligations    10,132     10,924  
Long-Term Debt    1,433,279     1,485,536  
Non-Recourse Debt    135,347     66,153  
Shareholders’ Equity    1,066,752     1,023,976  

    
 

    
 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $2,997,967    $ 2,889,364  
    

 

    

 

—More—
 
Contact:      Pablo E. Paez
                      Vice President, Corporate Relations  

(866) 301 4436
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Reconciliation of Net Income to FFO, Normalized FFO, and AFFO
(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)
 
   (Unaudited)  
   Q3 2014   Q3 2013   YTD 2014   YTD 2013  

Net Income attributable to GEO   $38,991   $29,897   $105,879   $ 87,524  
 

Add:       
Real Estate Related Depreciation and Amortization    13,172    13,123    39,538    38,374  
Loss from Disc Ops, net of income tax    —      (2,265)   —      (2,265) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

 

Equals: NAREIT defined FFO   $52,163   $45,285   $145,417   $128,163  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Add:       
REIT conversion related expenses, net of tax    —      —      —      4,697  
Tax benefit related to IRS settlement & REIT conversion    —      (4,622)   —      (13,038) 
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net of tax    —      1,451    —      5,847  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

 

Equals: FFO, normalized   $52,163   $42,114   $145,417   $125,669  
    

 

       

 

   

 

Add:      
Non-Real Estate Related Depreciation & Amortization    10,907    10,765    32,431    32,106  
Consolidated Maintenance Capital Expenditures    (6,025)   (5,140)   (15,406)   (14,436) 
Stock Based Compensation Expenses    1,730    2,423    6,263    5,768  
Amortization of Debt Costs and Other Non-Cash Interest    1,522    1,594    3,921    4,609  
Non-Cash Mark-to-Market Adjustment – Derivative Instruments    532    —      532    —    

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

 

Equals: AFFO   $60,829   $51,756   $173,158   $153,716  
    

 

       

 

   

 

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding – Diluted    72,637    71,655    72,130    71,557  
 

FFO/AFFO per Share – Diluted       
 

Normalized FFO Per Diluted Share   $ 0.72   $ 0.59   $ 2.02   $ 1.76  
    

 

       

 

   

 

 

AFFO Per Diluted Share   $ 0.84   $ 0.72   $ 2.40   $ 2.15  
    

 

       

 

   

 

—More—
 
Contact:      Pablo E. Paez
                      Vice President, Corporate Relations  

(866) 301 4436

 



N E W S    R E L E A S E

Reconciliation of Net Income to Net Operating Income and Adjusted EBITDA
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)
 
   (Unaudited)  
   Q3 2014   Q3 2013   YTD 2014   YTD 2013  

 

Net income attributable to GEO   $ 38,991   $ 29,897   $105,879   $ 87,524  
Less       

Net loss/(income) attributable to noncontrolling interests    26    (12)   20    (42) 
    

 
       

 
   

 

Net Income   $ 38,965   $ 29,909   $105,859   $ 87,566  
 

Add       
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income tax    —      2,265    —      2,265  
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of income tax provision    (1,544)   (1,526)   (4,202)   (3,772) 
Income tax (benefit)/provision    5,537    (7,755)   11,062    (14,142) 
Interest expense, net of interest income    20,360    20,485    60,058    58,580  
Loss on extinguishment of debt    —      1,451    —      6,978  
Depreciation and amortization    24,079    23,888    71,969    70,480  
General and administrative expenses    28,287    27,222    84,937    86,625  

    
 

       
 

   
 

Net Operating Income, net of operating lease obligations   $ 115,684   $ 95,939   $329,683   $294,580  
    

 

       

 

   

 

 

Add: Operating lease expense, real estate    6,526    6,059    19,227    18,256  
    

 
       

 
   

 

Net Operating Income (NOI)   $122,210   $101,998   $348,910   $312,836  
    

 

       

 

   

 

 

Less:       
General and administrative expenses    28,287    27,222    84,937    86,625  
Operating lease expense, real estate    6,526    6,059    19,227    18,256  
Loss on extinguishment of debt, pre-tax    —      1,451    —      6,978  
Equity in earnings of affiliates, pre-tax    (2,255)   (2,104)   (6,116)   (5,244) 

    
 

       
 

   
 

EBITDA   $ 89,652   $ 69,370   $250,862   $206,221  
    

 

       

 

   

 

 

Adjustments       
Net loss/(income) attributable to noncontrolling interests    26    (12)   20    (42) 
Stock based compensation expenses, pre-tax    1,730    2,423    6,263    5,768  
REIT conversion related expenses, pre-tax    —      —      —      7,438  
Loss on extinguishment of debt, pre-tax    —      1,451    —      6,978  
Non-Cash Mark-to-Market Adjustment – Derivative Instruments    532    —      532    —    

    
 

       
 

   
 

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 91,940   $ 73,232   $257,677   $226,363  
    

 

       

 

   

 

—More—
 
Contact:      Pablo E. Paez
                      Vice President, Corporate Relations  

(866) 301 4436
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2014 Outlook/Reconciliation
(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)
 
   Full Year 2014  

Net Income   $143,000    to    $146,000  
Real Estate Related Depreciation and Amortization    53,000      53,000  

    
 

     
 

Funds from Operations (FFO)   $196,000    to    $199,000  
    

 
     

 

Adjustments    —        —    
    

 
     

 

Normalized Funds from Operations   $196,000    to    $199,000  
    

 
     

 

Non-Real Estate Related Depreciation and Amortization    44,000      44,000  
Consolidated Maintenance Capex    (21,000)     (21,000) 
Non-Cash Stock Based Compensation and Non-Cash Interest Expense    13,000      13,000  

    
 

     
 

Adjusted Funds From Operations (AFFO)   $232,000    to    $235,000  
    

 
     

 

Net Cash Interest Expense    78,000      78,000  
Consolidated Maintenance Capex    21,000      21,000  
Income Taxes    15,000      15,000  

    
 

     
 

Adjusted EBITDA   $346,000    to    $349,000  
    

 
     

 

G&A Expenses    113,000      113,000  
Non-Cash Stock Based Compensation    (8,000)     (8,000) 
Real Estate Related Operating Lease Expense    25,000      25,000  

    
 

     
 

Net Operating Income   $476,000    to    $479,000  
    

 
     

 

FFO Per Share (Normalized)   $ 2.71    to    $ 2.74  
AFFO Per Share   $ 3.21    to    $ 3.24  
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding-Diluted    72,250    to     72,500  
 

—End—
 
Contact:      Pablo E. Paez
                      Vice President, Corporate Relations  

(866) 301 4436
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THE GEO GROUP DECLARES QUARTERLY
CASH DIVIDEND OF $0.62 PER SHARE

Boca Raton, Fla. – November 6, 2014 — The GEO Group, Inc. (NYSE: GEO) (“GEO”) announced that on November 5, 2014, its Board of Directors
declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.62 per share. The quarterly cash dividend will be paid on November 26, 2014 to shareholders of record as of the
close of business on November 17, 2014.

George C. Zoley, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of GEO, said: “We are pleased to declare our quarterly cash dividend of $0.62 per share, or $2.48 per
share annualized, which represents a 9% increase in our quarterly cash dividend and is indicative of our continued commitment to return value to our
shareholders.”

The GEO Group, Inc. (NYSE: GEO) is the first fully integrated equity real estate investment trust specializing in the design, financing, development, and
operation of correctional, detention, and community reentry facilities around the globe. GEO is the world’s leading provider of diversified correctional,
detention, community reentry, and electronic monitoring services to government agencies worldwide with operations in the United States, Australia, South
Africa, and the United Kingdom. GEO’s worldwide operations include the ownership and/or management of 98 facilities totaling approximately 78,500 beds,
including projects under development, with a growing workforce of approximately 18,000 professionals.

This press release contains forward-looking statements regarding future events and the future performance of GEO that involve risks and uncertainties that
could materially affect actual results, including statements regarding the timing and amount of dividends. Factors that could cause actual results to vary from
current expectations and forward-looking statements contained in this press release include, but are not limited to: (1) GEO’s ability to declare future
quarterly cash dividends and the timing and amount of such future dividends; (2) GEO’s ability to successfully pursue further growth and continue to enhance
shareholder value; (3) GEO’s ability to access the capital markets in the future on satisfactory terms or at all; (4) risks associated with GEO’s ability to
control operating costs associated with contract start-ups; (5) GEO’s ability to timely open facilities as planned, profitably manage such facilities and
successfully integrate such facilities into GEO’s operations without substantial costs; (6) GEO’s ability to win management contracts for which it has
submitted proposals and to retain existing management contracts; (7) GEO’s ability to obtain future financing on acceptable terms; (8) GEO’s ability to
sustain company-wide occupancy rates at its facilities; and (9) other factors contained in GEO’s Securities and Exchange Commission filings, including its
Form 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K reports.

-End-

 
Contact:      Pablo E. Paez
                      Vice President, Corporate Relations  
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CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS
Pablo Paez The GEO Group, Inc. – VP, Corporate Relations

George Zoley The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

Brian Evans The GEO Group, Inc. – CFO

John Hurley The GEO Group, Inc – SVP of Operations, President, GEO Corrections and Detention

Ann Schlarb The GEO Group, Inc. – SVP and President of GEO Community Services

CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS
Brian Ruttenbur CRT Capital Group – Analyst

Tobey Sommer SunTrust – Analyst

Kevin McVeigh Macquarie Research – Analyst

PRESENTATION
  
Operator

Good morning. My name is Simon, and I will be your conference operator today. At this time, I would like to welcome everyone to The GEO Group third
quarter 2014 earnings conference call. (Operator Instructions) Mr. Pablo Paez, Vice President of Corporate Relations, you may begin your conference.
  
Pablo Paez – The GEO Group, Inc. – VP, Corporate Relations

Thank you, operator. Good morning, everyone, and thank you for joining us for today’s discussion of The GEO Group’s Third Quarter 2014 Earnings Results.
With us today is George Zoley, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer; Brian Evans, Chief Financial Officer; John Hurley, President of GEO Corrections &
Detention; and Ann Schlarb, President of GEO Community Services. This morning we will discuss our third quarter performance and current business
development activities. We will conclude the call with the question-and-answer session. This conference call is also being webcast live on our website at
www.geogroup.com.

Today, we will discuss non-GAAP basis information. A reconciliation from non-GAAP basis information to GAAP basis results is included in the press
release and supplemental disclosure we issued this morning. Additionally, much of the information we will discuss today, including the answers we give in
response to your questions, may include forward-looking statements regarding our beliefs and current expectations with respect to various matters. These
forward-looking statements are intended to fall within the Safe Harbor provisions of the securities laws. Our actual results may differ materially from those in
the forward-looking statements, as a result of various factors contained in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings, including the Form 10-K, 10-Q
and 8-K reports.

With that, please allow me to turn this call over to our Chairman and CEO, George Zoley. George?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

Thanks, Pablo, and good morning, everyone. Thanks for joining us, as we review our third quarter results and provide an update of our efforts to pursue
quality growth opportunities and create value for our shareholders. We are very pleased with our third quarter results as well as our outlook for the balance of
the year, which are representative of continued growth in our earnings and cash flows. Our financial performance continues to be driven by sound operational
and financial performance from our diversified business units in the US and internationally. Our strong quarterly results reflect improved occupancy at a
number of facilities across our real estate portfolio. Our quarterly results reflect the activation of several important projects by our GEO Corrections &
Detention division in California, Florida, and Texas, as well as the opening of approximately a dozen day reporting centers in Pennsylvania and California by
our GEO Community Services division.

Since the beginning of the year, we have activated new contracts or have announced new contract awards, totaling more than 6,000 beds in the US and
internationally, which are expected to generate more than $200 million in additional annualized revenues.

In September, we announced that our wholly owned subsidiary, GEO Australia had signed a contract with the State of Victoria for the financing development
and operation of a new 1,300-bed prison in Ravenhall near Melbourne. This large-scale project involves an unprecedented level of in-prison rehabilitation and
community reentry services aimed at reducing reoffending rates and helping offenders reintegrate into society under the GEO Continuum of Care. The
Ravenhall prison will be financed and developed under a public private partnership structure with an equity investment from GEO of approximately AUD115
million, and returns consistent with our company-owned facilities.
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GEO’s management contract for the Ravenhall prison has a term of 25 years. Turning to the United States. During the first quarter, we assumed management
of more than 3,800 beds at three correctional facilities under managed-only agreements with the State of Florida. This past August, we completed the
reactivation of our company-owned 300-bed McFarland community reentry facility for a female population under a contract with the California Department
of Corrections & Rehabilitation.

The contract also includes a provision for an additional 300-bed expansion that can be exercised at the state’s option. At the federal level on November 1, we
activated a new company-owned facility in Alexandria, Louisiana that will add 400 beds under our existing contract with ICE for the company-owned
LaSalle Detention Facility.

Additionally during the third quarter, we repurposed our 600-bed company-owned Karnes Residential Center in Texas to house families as a result of the
unprecedented humanitarian crisis along our nation’s southern border. Our Karnes facility, which began housing families in early August, was designed as the
first residential civil center built in accordance with the new enhanced federal detention standards issued in 2009. This past May, we announced a $45 million
expansion to our company-owned Adelanto, California ICE detention facility, adding 640 beds to the existing 1,300-bed facility. This important expansion
will meet the ongoing need for federal detention beds in Southern California and speaks to our ability to respond to our customers’ needs by expanding
existing facilities across our real estate portfolio.

Finally, our BI subsidiary was recently awarded new contracts by ICE in the administrative office of the US Courts for the continued provision of services
under the Intensive Supervision and Appearance Program, and the continued provision of electronic monitoring for the federal probationers and pretrial
defendants, respectively.

All of these important milestones have positioned us to continue to return value to our shareholders. And as we have announced this morning, our board has
declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.62 per share or $2.48 annualized, which represents a 9% increase in our dividend.

As we expressed to you in the past, we remain focused on careful evaluation of our allocation of capital to enhance shareholder value. With respect to our
outlook, we will remain optimistic regarding several new opportunities we are currently pursuing. There are a number of publicly known opportunities in the
US and overseas that we are currently pursuing totaling several thousands of beds. Several states, including Oklahoma, Washington and Vermont, among
others are considering the use of private beds. Further, we are exploring a number of nonpublic opportunities that relate to both new project development and
potential asset purchases.

We also continue to actively market our current inventory of idle facilities with approximately 5,800 beds. As we have previously discussed, we estimate the
reactivation of the idle beds would add approximately $0.65 per share in annual AFFO.

Our company is well positioned to benefit from these important opportunities. Our company also has attractive investment characteristics, which are
underpinned by our robust real estate portfolio of company-owned and leased facilities. Our total real estate portfolio encompasses more than 16 million
square feet in owned, leased, and managed facilities and we own more than 4,000 acres of land across the United States.

We currently own or lease approximately 70% of our facilities worldwide, and more than 70% of our net operating income is generated by our company-
owned and company-leased facilities. We have stable and sustainable income through increasingly longer-term contract arrangements. We have a diversified
base of investment grade, government customers with multiple individual contracts with no single customer contract representing more than 5% of our
revenues.

We have historically enjoyed solid occupancy rates in the mid- to high 90s and strong customer retention rates in excess of 90%. Our long-term assets have a
physical useful life of 75 years or longer and require relatively low levels of maintenance CapEx estimated at approximately 5% of our net operating income.

At this time, I would like to turn the call over to Brian Evans to review our financial performance and outlook. Brian?
  
Brian Evans – The GEO Group, Inc. – CFO

Thank you, George. Good morning, everyone. We are pleased with our third quarter results and outlook for the balance of the year. As disclosed in our press
release today, our adjusted funds from operations for the third quarter 2014 increased to $0.84 per share from $0.72 per share for the third quarter of 2013.

On a GAAP basis, we reported third quarter 2014 income from continuing operations of $0.54 per share compared to $0.45 per share for the same period 1
year ago.

Our revenues for the third quarter of 2014 increased to approximately $458 million and $380 million 1 year ago. Our quarterly revenues include
approximately $39 million in construction revenue and approximately $0.5 million in construction NOI associated with our new contracts for the
development and operation of the 1,300-bed Ravenhall prison in Australia.

For the third quarter 2014, we reported NOI of approximately $122 million, up from $102 million in the third quarter of 2013. Compared to 2013, our third
quarter 2014 results reflect:
 

 •  The activation of 1,500 company-owned beds at three facilities in California in November 2013 for the California Department of Corrections &
Rehabilitation.

 •  The activation of three managed-only facilities totaling 3,854 beds in the State of Florida in February of this year.
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 •  A 400-bed expansion of GEO’s US Marshals contract at the company-owned Rio Grande Detention Center in Texas during the first quarter.
 •  The reactivation of the 300-bed company-owned McFarland Community reentry facility in California during August of this year.
 •  Approximately $39 million in construction revenue related to our new contract for the development of the Ravenhall Australia prison.

 •  Reopening of a dozen new day reporting centers in Pennsylvania and California during the fourth quarter of last year and the first quarter of this
year, and

 •  Improved occupancy rates across our diversified real estate portfolio.

Moving to our outlook for the balance of 2014. For the fourth quarter, we expect revenues to be in the range of $431 million to $436 million, including
approximately $21 million in construction revenue related to the Ravenhall Australia project. Our AFFO per share for the fourth quarter is expected to be in
the range of $0.81 to $0.84 per share. On a GAAP basis, we expect our fourth quarter net income to be between $0.51 and $0.53 per share. Our fourth quarter
guidance reflects additional interest expense as a result of our recent bond offering.

Our fourth quarter guidance also incorporates startup expenses associated with the activation of our new company-owned Alexandria Transfer Center in
Louisiana. As a result of our third quarter results and fourth quarter guidance, we have increased our 2014 revenue outlook to a range of $1.695 billion to $1.7
billion, including approximately $60 million in construction revenue related to the Ravenhall project in Australia.

We have also increased our 2014 AFFO per share guidance to a range of $3.21 to $3.24 or $232 million to $235 million. On a GAAP basis, we expect our
2014 net income to be in the range of $1.98 to $2 per share. We have increased our full year 2014 NOI guidance to a range of $476 million to $479 million,
and have increased our 2014 Adjusted EBITDA guidance to a range of $346 million to $349 million.

With respect to our liquidity position as of the end of the third quarter, we had approximately $53 million in cash on hand and we are well positioned to
pursue future growth following the September issuance of $250 million in new senior notes due 2024 with an interest rate of 5.78%. As we previously
disclosed, we used the proceeds from the new senior notes to pay down borrowings under our revolver, bringing our debt ratio to approximately 80% fixed
versus 20% variable. This recent offering will result in approximately $0.02 per share in additional interest expense quarterly beginning in the fourth quarter
of this year. Additionally, as was disclosed in our press release, during the third quarter, we issued approximately $56 million in shares of our common stock
through our ATM, at-the-market equity program.

We now have approximately 74 million shares outstanding. As we have expressed to you in the past, we believe that our ATM equity program gives us the
flexibility to complement our capital needs as we pursue important growth opportunities that enhance value for our shareholders. Following these
transactions, we have ample borrowing capacity under our revolver with liquidity of more than $600 million to support our future growth. As a result of our
strong financial results and continued growth in our earnings, our total net leverage has decreased approximately half a turn from 4.7x to 4.2x EBITDA.

With respect to our uses of cash, we expect our project and growth CapEx to be approximately $55 million in 2014 of which we have completed
approximately $38 million as of the end of the third quarter, and we have approximately $20 million in scheduled annual principal payments of debt. With
that, I will turn the call to John Hurley for a review of our market opportunities. John?
  
John Hurley – The GEO Group, Inc – SVP of Operations, President, GEO Corrections and Detention

Thanks, Brian, and good morning, everyone. I’d like to address select publicly known business development opportunities in our key segments starting with
the federal market and the three federal government agencies that we serve. As we’ve previously reported, GEO has long-standing partnerships with the
Federal Bureau of Prisons, the United States Marshals Service and the US Immigration and Customs Enforcement or ICE, and we provide cost-effective
solutions for them at a number of facilities across the country.

We continue to see meaningful opportunities for us to partner with all three of these federal agencies. The Federal Bureau of Prisons continues to face
capacity constraints, and ICE and the US Marshals continue to consolidate existing populations into larger more modern facilities, which has driven the need
for additional private beds.

With respect to recent project activations and contract awards, we recently completed the development and activation of a new $20 million, 400-bed transfer
center in Alexandria, Louisiana, as an annex to our LaSalle Detention Facility under our existing contract with ICE. We expect that the new company-owned
center will generate an additional $8.5 million in annualized revenues. In California, we are developing a $45 million expansion of our company-owned
Adelanto ICE detention facility, which is expected to be completed in July 2015. This important expansion will increase the ICE facility’s capacity from
1,300 to 1,940 beds, and is expected to generate approximately $21 million in additional annual revenues.

Finally, as George mentioned in his opening remarks, we have repurposed our 600-bed company-owned Karnes, Texas ICE Residential Center for the housing
of family units as a result of the humanitarian crisis along the southern border. Our Karnes Residential Center was designed as the first ICE Residential Civil
Center under new enhanced federal detention standards, which were issued by ICE in 2009.
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The Center began housing families on August 1 under a new fixed-price contract expected to achieve approximately $26 million in revenues per year. The
residents were mostly adult females with children. Those children who are 5 years of age to 17 have been attending educational classes at the Center
conducted by a certified charter school under contract with GEO. GEO has offered ICE a number of other proposals to provide secure residential care in
response to the ongoing crisis at the southern border.

With regard to pending procurements, the Bureau of Prisons has a pending solicitation with two requirements. Each requirement is to house approximately
1,500 to 2,000 low security adult males. This RFP is limited to existing facilities with no expansions permitted. One facility must be located in Ohio,
Michigan, Pennsylvania, New Jersey, or New York. The other proposed facility may be located anywhere in the continental United States.

This procurement includes the rebid of our company-owned facility in Pennsylvania, whose contract expires in April 2016, and the rebid of another BOP
privately operated facility in Ohio, whose contract ends next year in May 2015. Proposals for this RFP were submitted last year with awards expected by the
end of the year. Additionally, ICE has issued request for information for several company-owned and operated detention facilities, ranging from 800 to 2,000
beds.

Turning to our state market segment. As states across the country continue to face budgetary pressures, their ability to achieve cost savings becomes an even
more important priority, which leads to increased interest in privatization projects. Several states across the country continue to face capacity constraints in
inmate population growth. Many of our state clients require additional beds as inmate populations continue to increase, and aging inefficient prisons need to
be replaced with new, more cost-efficient facilities. For example, in the states where we currently operate, the average age of the state prisons range from
approximately 30 to 60 years old. With respect to recent contract activations, we have completed the reactivation of our company-owned McFarland facility
under a new contract with the California Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation.

The 300-bed McFarland facility houses female inmates and is providing enhanced offender rehabilitation and recidivism reduction programs. In-prison
rehabilitation includes adult basic education, GED and other academic programming, vocational and career technical skills courses and inmate work and
training programs. Post-release community services include evidence-based cognitive behavioral treatment, reentry programs, and life skill courses, including
communication skills, money management, family and social interaction and job application and interview skills. The contract also has a provision for a 300-
bed expansion, which can be exercised at the state’s option and would require us to complete the expansion within 12 months, once the option is exercised.

The facility is expected to generate approximately $10 million in annualized revenues. We believe this important contract is indicative of the continued need
for correctional beds and rehabilitation services in the State of California, and it is a representation of how our company is positioned to pursue incremental
growth opportunities through the delivery of enhanced rehabilitation services under the GEO Continuum of Care.

In anticipation of the continued need for bed space in California, we have undertaken renovations of our 400-bed Mesa Verde community correctional facility,
which we expect will be completed by the end of the year. We’re actively marketing the facility to both state and federal agencies.

With respect to new opportunities, the State of Oklahoma had issued a request for proposal for up to 2,000 beds at existing in-state facilities. While this
particular procurement was delayed and did not move forward, we believe the State of Oklahoma continues to have a need for correctional beds and we are
continuing to monitor this opportunity.

Additionally, there are several states considering public-private partnerships for the housing of inmates, as well as the development and operation of new and
replacement correctional facilities. The States of Vermont and Washington have pending procurements for the housing of approximately 700 and 1,000
inmates respectively, in out-of-state facilities. We have a number of options which we believe would be well suited for these procurements and which would
result in the reactivation of our idle capacity.

Finally, the State of Utah is currently evaluating private and public options for the replacement of a 5,000-bed prison. With respect to our international
markets, our GEO Australia subsidiary recently signed a contract with the State of Victoria for the development and operation of the new 1,300-bed
Ravenhall prison near Melbourne. This large-scale project is expected to be completed in late 2017, and will provide an unprecedented level of in-prison and
post-release rehabilitation programs. The Ravenhall facility will have a unified commitment to providing innovative approaches to reducing reoffending,
including the establishment of the world’s first fully integrated good lives model delivered through the GEO Continuum of Care. Specifically, the operation of
the Ravenhall facility will include collaborative partnerships with community-based organizations, which will allow offenders’ released from custody to
continue rehabilitation programs; progressive accommodation units, which will enable the delivery of group and individual evidence-based programs; and
intensive and evidence-based programs, including the innovative use of in-cell IT-delivered programming among other industry-leading rehabilitation
practices.

The project will be developed under a public-private partnerships structure with GEO making an equity investment of AUD115 million. We expect returns on
investment for this project to be consistent with our company-owned facilities. The contract is expected to generate in excess of AUD 100 million in
annualized revenues for GEO under a 25-year contract. Finally, in the United Kingdom, we were recently selected as the preferred bidder for one of the five
contracts we bid on under the Ministry of Justice, transforming rehabilitation procurement, which focuses on medium and low-risk offenders under probation.
We have notified the ministry
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of justice of our disappointment in being selected for only one small contract, and our decision not to move forward with this contract given the significant
financial and organizational resources that it would require.

At this time, I’ll turn the call over to Ann for a review of GEO Community segment. Ann?
  
Ann Schlarb – The GEO Group, Inc. – SVP and President of GEO Community Services

Thank you, John, and good morning everyone. Turning to our GEO Community Services segment, each of our Community Services divisions continues to
pursue several new growth opportunities. Our Reentry Services division is competing for a number of formal solicitations for residential community-based
reentry centers across the United States. Additionally, we are working with our existing local and state correctional customers to leverage new opportunities
in the provision of our community-based Reentry Services in both residential facilities, as well as nonresidential day reporting centers.

During the first quarter of this year, we activated six new day reporting centers in Pennsylvania, which are expected to generate more than $5 million in
annualized revenues.

In California, we recently activated seven new day reporting centers in counties across the State, bringing our total number of day reporting centers to 22 in
order to support state and county initiatives aimed at reducing recidivism and helping offenders reintegrate into the community. Additionally, during the first
quarter of this year, we activated a new day reporting center in Richmond, Virginia, which marks our entry into this important state market.

With respect to our residential reentry centers, we’ve signed a contract with the State of New Jersey for the operation of a new company-leased 240-bed
residential reentry center in Newark, which was activated this past month, and is expected to generate approximately $5.5 million in annualized revenues.

Our youth services division continues to work towards maximizing the utilization of our existing asset base. We have continued to undertake a number of
marketing and consolidation initiatives to increase the overall utilization of our existing youth services facilities. During the second quarter of this year, we
received new out-of-state placements at our existing facility in Colorado, as well as a new customer for detention services in Pennsylvania.

Our Ohio facility experienced a rebound from the seasonably lower census in the first quarter of the year to near full capacity over the last 2 quarters, and our
facility in Texas has remained at full capacity all year.

Finally, our BI subsidiary continues to market its supervision and electronic monitoring services to local, state and federal correctional agencies nationwide.
At the federal level, BI was successful in retaining two important contracts that were going through a competitive rebid process. In early September, we
signed a new 5-year contract with ICE for the continued provision of community supervision and electronic monitoring services under the Intensive
Supervision and Appearance Program, or ISAP. Our new ISAP contract is expected to generate approximately $47 million in annualized revenues.

Also this past September, BI signed a new 5-year contract with the administrative office of the US Courts for the provision of electronic monitoring services
for federal probationers and pretrial defendants, which is expected to generate approximately $5 million in annual revenues.

Overall, BI has continued to grow its market share of the electronic monitoring market in the United States. Since the middle of last year, BI has added
approximately $10 million in annualized revenues through new organic wins, and we expect to compete on additional opportunities as correctional agencies
across the US increase their use of electronic monitoring technology to track offenders who have been placed under community supervision. At this time, I’ll
turn the call back to George for his closing remarks. George?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

Thank you, Ann. In closing, we are very pleased with our third quarter results and the outlook for the balance of the year, which continues to be driven by
solid operational and financial performance from our core operations in the US and internationally.

Since the beginning of the year, we have activated new contracts and have announced contract awards for more than 6,000 beds in our GEO Corrections &
Detention segment. Our community services has opened more than a dozen day reporting centers and gained market share in its market segments.

We are actively marketing our 5,800 idle beds in inventory, which we estimate would add approximately $0.65 per share to our AFFO. We are also pursuing
several publicly known opportunities and are exploring a number of other growth opportunities for the development of new projects for the potential purchase
of assets. We expect that all of these efforts will continue to drive growth for our company, and we remain focused on effectively allocating capital to enhance
value for our shareholders. We also believe that our diversified growth and investment strategies have positioned GEO as the leading provider of corrections,
detention and offender
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rehabilitation services through the GEO Continuum of Care that can deliver performance-based rehabilitation programs and significant cost savings for our
customers worldwide.

As I’ve expressed to you in the past, we view all these different initiatives to enhance shareholder value as complementary, and none are pursued to the
detriment of the others. This concludes our presentation. We would now like to open the call to your questions.

QUESTION AND ANSWER
 
 
Operator

(Operator Instructions) Your first question comes from the line of Brian Ruttenbur with CRT Capital. Your line is open.
  
Brian Ruttenbur – CRT Capital Group – Analyst

Great. Good quarter by the way. Let’s start off with a housekeeping issue. Interest expense in 2015. Can we just take fourth quarter and take that as a run rate?
  
Brian Evans – The GEO Group, Inc. – CFO

Yes. That’s right. I think it’s probably about $22.5 million or so for the fourth quarter.
  
Brian Ruttenbur – CRT Capital Group – Analyst

Okay. And so there’s no extra fees in there, so $22.5 million, taken it throughout all next year and there’s no other surprises in there?
  
Brian Evans – The GEO Group, Inc. – CFO

No, $22.5 million to $23 million. I think one of the things that will affect interest expense, some on and off, but it’s a noncash item will be part of the
Ravenhall project has an interest rate cap associated with that and that has to be mark-to-market on a quarterly basis. But again, it’s noncash. So we’ll make
sure that we disclose that amount in our supplement.
  
Brian Ruttenbur – CRT Capital Group – Analyst

Okay, very good. Thank you. That’s helpful. The next question I have is about the Corrections Corp reported. And I guess this is for George. And they are
looking to sell a couple of their idle facilities and that was pretty interesting. One’s an old warehouse and I think it was in Cincinnati or one of those locations.
And there — one was — they’re selling a facility to a charter school. There’s a variety of things that they were talking about. Have you considered doing any
of that with your facilities and are they even able to be sold to — for other functions?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

Well, I think we’ve disposed of a few small facilities. But we — there are no large facilities that we are disposing of at this time.
  
Brian Ruttenbur – CRT Capital Group – Analyst

Okay. And then another question for you, George. The Republican sweep a couple of nights ago, how does that impact anything with the federal prisons?
Maybe ICE, the potential crackdown or not crackdown on immigration. What do you see happening there? Can you give us a macro view?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO
 

6



From what I’ve heard, I think there’ll be a renewed interest by Congress to discuss additional measures to better secure the border. And I think with that
comes the need for more detention bed space along the southern border in addition to many other things, obviously. But our focus would be on providing any
additional detention bed space that would be required by ICE.
  
Brian Ruttenbur – CRT Capital Group – Analyst

Okay. The last question. The UK, it was a bit disappointing that you only got one small contract there. Can you talk about who was the big victor there? Was
it somebody local? And what your opinion is of why that you didn’t sweep more?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

They were different international companies like Sodexo that come to mind that did win several lots. We won only one small one, where we bid on five. And
as we notified the Ministry of Justice, winning just the one small lot would not justify the substantial organizational resources and financial resources that
would be necessary to undertake that one lot. And the margins on that kind of business were like managed-only margins, single-digit margins and apparently,
our pricing was much higher than the other competitors. That’s what we were told. So we’re a bit disappointed but it allows us now to refocus our efforts on
the GEO Continuum of Care application in the US and other owned opportunities for our clients.
  
Operator

Your next question comes from the line of Tobey Sommer with SunTrust.
  
Tobey Sommer – SunTrust – Analyst

A couple of my questions have been answered, but I did want to get your perspective on this week’s elections and what you see. And I know they just
occurred, but any potential opportunities or impacts that you can see as a result of those across the nation? And specifically, I would like you to include a
comment and a perspective on Prop 47 in California, and what, if anything, that could mean? Thanks.
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

Well, with regard to Prop 47 as we understand, the implications of that proposition, it could have an impact at the state level of between 3,000 and 4,000 beds,
we are told eventually, as individual prisoners have to petition the court to reclassify their offenses, and which will take many months, if not years. And we
don’t know how that will shake out. But it doesn’t seem to be a material significance to their population levels when placed against their internal growth rate,
just from the demographics of the growth of their population of the state. And the — a lot of the people that may be affected are in the county jails that we’re
not involved in. We’re only involved in the state facilities and again, at that level, it’s only — we believe estimated 3,000 to 4,000 people over a very long
period of time. So it doesn’t have any material impact to our occupancy census as to our four facilities.

We have presently approximately 2,400 beds in state for the California Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation and we hold a higher level of security in
those facilities. They’re normally levels 2s and 3s out of the 1, 2, 3, 4 grading system for security levels. The Prop 14 — Prop 47 is really dealing with people
who eventually become level 1, and we don’t hold those type of prisoners. And just turning to the national scene, I think the biggest potential impact could
again be in the area of immigration reform and the discussion, which will include an analysis of what it will take to better secure the border. As we’ve all
recently seen that there’s still the ability for numerous people to be able to cross the border illegally and enter the United States. And part of the populations
that came across are obviously, these families and we’ve now established one facility for that purpose, there may be a need for several more, as a specialty
kind of housing facility. And offenders, of course, the criminal alien population and that will still need to be housed in these facilities and maybe an expansion
of that capacity as we move forward.
  
Tobey Sommer – SunTrust – Analyst

George, just one follow-up. There  — one of the themes of the election this week was governorships moving, and I think maybe I was surprised to the degree
to which Republicans won various states. Historically, when you look back at GEO’s developing relationships with state customers, has  — have initial
relationships been more likely to be developed under the auspices of a Republican Governor? Or has it been, has there not been a pattern that’s kind of
particularly discernible?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO
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It’s actually been both. When we look at it on a factual basis, we’ve done as well under Democratic administrations as Republican administrations.
  
Tobey Sommer – SunTrust – Analyst

Okay. And then my last question is just a follow-up on UK. So — does the development of the contract and your reactions to the outcome, does that mean
that you may withdraw operations from the UK or is it definitive? Or is this just kind of your current thought, so there’s more business opportunity here in the
US for owned facilities?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

At this time, it’s the latter. Just — we were involved in a particular procurement. We only won one of the five opportunities we were pursuing, so we’ve
decided not to move forward on that one opportunity. But we still have a very large presence in the UK with regard to prisoner transport that involves most of
the country. So we’re still there for that purpose not only one detention facility.
  
Operator

(Operator Instructions) Your next question comes from the line of Jordan Maka with Macquarie.
  
Kevin McVeigh – Macquarie Research – Analyst

This is actually Kevin. Nice job on the dividend boost. Any sense, just going forward, how much of that, and I know it’s probably year-to-year, but how much
of that should be just purely EBITDA growth as a result of the step-up in the payout ratio? And then ultimately, any sense of where that payout ratio should
peak, if you would. And I know it’s not close to that, but just any thoughts on that would be helpful.
  
Brian Evans – The GEO Group, Inc. – CFO

Hey, Kevin, it’s Brian. I think — yes, the step up that we’ve gone to about were 78% on Q3 AFFO. And we’ve said that over time that we expect to maybe
move closer to 80%, so this is a step in that direction. And I think that will continue to hold within that range, that 75% to 80% payout ratio.
  
Kevin McVeigh – Macquarie Research – Analyst

Got it. And then just in terms of, George, a little more specific. In the Florida governor’s race, do you think that the state in particular with the Republicans
holding it sets up any type of prospects to revisit the outsourcing?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

I’m hopeful of that. I believe Governor Scott is very receptive to privatized corrections and maybe even more particularly so, the expansion of corrections
into more rehabilitation and evidence-based programming in-prison and post-release. So yes, I am.
  
Kevin McVeigh – Macquarie Research – Analyst

Got it. And just with the restructure in place, now. Has that changed the strategy at all? Just said another way, was it a little  – you’ve put a little more scrutiny
around the UK. Just maybe you don’t have the same tax advantages that you would have had in the US or just — does that change the go-to-market strategy
at all in terms of areas you’re focusing on to drive incremental growth in the business going forward?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

Well, as I’ve said earlier, the competition in UK was for a kind of a managed-only business. There was no ownership opportunities and it was highly
competitive, and driving down the margins in order to be successful. And we didn’t want to go as far as others did. And we see our opportunities more so
along the ownership model of
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facilities that are owned by the Company, as partially exemplified by the Ravenhall Australia project, where we’re investing AUD115 million and in
Adelanto, where we’re expanding that facility at a cost of $45 million, in reactivating Mesa Verde at additional costs. I mean, there’s so many examples and
opportunities for us in the US that even though we’re disappointed of not being successful on the UK project, we — by diverting our attention back to the US,
I think there’s plenty of opportunities to keep us occupied in creating more success for the company and value for the shareholders.
  
Kevin McVeigh – Macquarie Research – Analyst

Understood. And then my final question, just on those beds there, the kind of vacant beds, any sense of how they set up from an occupancy perspective? And
I don’t know, if you could just comment directionally, how much of that would you expect to be kind of state versus federal? Or just any thoughts around
those beds would be helpful too.
  
Brian Evans – The GEO Group, Inc. – CFO

You’re saying, Kevin, you’re asking like what is our — what are our thoughts on the remaining idle capacity we have and is it more likely to be a federal or
state opportunity and timing?
  
Kevin McVeigh – Macquarie Research – Analyst

Yes, that’s right, Brian.
  
George Zoley– The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

Well, I think on the idle beds, they’re likely, off the top of my head, I think they’re going to be state opportunities. Because the federal beds, particularly by
ICE are kind of build to suit projects in particular locations.
  
Operator

Your next question comes from the line of Brian Hoffman with Avondale Partners. Your next question comes from the line of Tobey Sommer with SunTrust.
  
Tobey Sommer – SunTrust – Analyst

I’m curious what the trends you’re seeing in federal populations as we head into the end of the year, whether there is much variation, either positive or
negative? And if so, what may explain that?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

I think we’ve discussed in the past, there is some seasonality in our federal populations. And the fourth quarter reflects that seasonality in some decline in the
census, but that’s included in our guidance.
  
Tobey Sommer – SunTrust – Analyst

Did it — you described it as kind of a just typical seasonality at this point?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

Yes. It picks up, as in the first quarter, I think, in the second half of January, actually.
  
Tobey Sommer – SunTrust – Analyst
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Okay. That’s helpful. And George, I wanted to ask you kind of a broad question on what do you think the financial implications of customers embracing the
Continuum of Care in thinking about corrections with higher levels of service? What do you think the financial implications are over time? And specifically,
do you think that there’s likely to be an upward bias to per diems as a result of this service orientation and higher level of service?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

Well, there will obviously be an additional cost but that cost, I think, is fairly modest. I think you’re looking at the 10%, 15%, 20% range of additive cost
depending on the amount of services being provided to enhance in-prison and post-release services. So I think that additive cost is easily explainable and
defensible and will be, I think, particularly attractive to both political parties who have an interest in better rehabilitation and preventing people from
reoffending and going back to prison.

So we think the timing is right for this concept to take hold better than it has in the past, as people become frustrated with just an ever-growing offender
population level at the federal, state and local levels and take a renewed and maybe a fresh look at how rehabilitation is done and how it can be better done
through an integrated approach in integrating what’s done in the prison, as well as what happens after release and in the communities as you try to work
towards successful reintegration of the offenders in their communities, reestablishing themselves with their families, getting jobs and becoming productive
members of society.
  
Tobey Sommer – SunTrust – Analyst

Is this something that is part of your discussions now, perhaps private discussions for opportunities? Or is this sort of something that maybe is more out on the
horizon in the long-term?
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

No. This is something we’re moving forward on, now
  
Operator

There are no further questions at this time. I turn the call back over to our presenters.
  
George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc. – Chairman and CEO

Well, thanks, everyone, for joining us on this call. We look forward to addressing you on our next call. Thank you.
  
Operator

Ladies and gentlemen, this concludes today’s conference call. You may now disconnect.
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